

STATE OF MICHIGAN
COURT OF CLAIMS

KELLIE SAUNDERS, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

No. 2022-000007-MM

v

HON. BROCK A. SWARTZLE

MICHIGAN UNEMPLOYMENT
INSURANCE AGENCY AND JULIA
DALE,

Defendants.

David M. Blanchard (P67190)
Frances J. Hollander (P82180)
Attorneys for Plaintiffs
Blanchard & Walker, PLLC
221 N. Main St., Ste. 300
Ann Arbor, MI 48104
(734) 929-4313
Blanchard@bwlawonline.com
Hollander@bwlawonline.com

Shannon W. Husband (P60352)
Rebecca M. Smith (P72184)
Laura A. Huggins (P84431)
Attorneys for Defendants
Michigan Department of Attorney General
Labor Division
3030 W. Grand Blvd., Ste. 9-600
Detroit, MI 48202
(313) 456-2200
Husbands1@michigan.gov
SmithR72@michigan.gov
HugginsL@michigan.gov

**DEFENDANTS MICHIGAN UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE AGENCY'S
AND JULIA DALE'S MARCH 31, 2022 RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFFS'
MARCH 10, 2022 MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION TO
SUSPEND COLLECTION ACTIVITIES**

Shannon W. Husband (P60352)
Rebecca M. Smith (P72184)
Laura A. Huggins (P84431)
Attorneys for Defendants
Michigan Department of Attorney
General
Labor Division
3030 W. Grand Blvd., Ste. 9-600
Detroit, MI 48202
(313) 456-2200
Husbands1@michigan.gov
SmithR72@michigan.gov
HugginsL@michigan.gov

Dated: March 31, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Index of Authorities	ii
Statement of Issues Presented.....	v
Introduction	1
Kellie Saunders.....	2
Erik Varga.....	3
Lisa Shephard.....	3
Dawn Davis.....	4
Jennifer Larke.....	4
Additional Plaintiffs.....	5
Argument	5
I. Any injunctive relief is limited to the named Plaintiffs.....	5
II. Plaintiffs do not satisfy the requirements necessary to obtain the extraordinary remedy of a preliminary injunction.....	7
A. Legal principles governing preliminary injunctions.....	7
B. Plaintiffs fail to establish any irreparable harm where their only alleged harm is speculative and compensable with money damages.....	8
C. Plaintiffs do not demonstrate they are likely to prevail on the merits of their due process claims.	9
1. Plaintiffs were given notice and an opportunity to be heard.	9
2. The Agency is authorized to issue a redetermination after more than a year.....	11
3. Plaintiffs fail to establish entitlement to a waiver.....	12
4. The Agency is lawfully entitled to collect overpayments.....	14
Conclusion and Relief Requested.....	18

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Bratton v Detroit Automobile Inter-Ins Exchange</i> , 120 Mich App 73 (1982)	6
<i>City of Huntington Woods v City of Detroit</i> , 279 Mich App 603 (2008)	15
<i>Delvin v Scardelletti</i> , 536 US 1, (2011) (opinion of Scalia, J.)	7
<i>Hammel v Speaker of House of Representatives</i> , 297 Mich App 641 (2012)	7, 8
<i>Hanton v Hantz Financial Services, Inc</i> , 306 Mich App 654 (2014)	6
<i>McAvoy v H.B. Sherman Co</i> , 401 Mich 419 (1977)	19
<i>Mich AFSCME Council 25 v Woodhaven-Brownstown School Dist</i> , 293 Mich App 143 (2011)	6, 8, 10
<i>Mich Coalition of State Employee Unions v Mich Civil Service Comm</i> , 465 Mich 212 (2001)	8
<i>Midland Cogeneration Venture Ltd Partnership v Naftaly</i> , 489 Mich 83 (2011)	19
<i>Millar v NM Dep’t of Workforce Solutions</i> , 304 P3d 427 (2013)	15
<i>Mullane v Central Hanover Bank & Trust Co</i> , 339 US 306 (1950)	11
<i>Pontiac Fire Fighters Union Local 376 v City of Pontiac</i> , 482 Mich 1 (2008)	8, 9
<i>Psychological Services of Bloomfield</i> , 144 Mich App 182 (1985)	5
<i>Sandstone Creek Solar, LLC v Twp of Benton</i> , 335 Mich App 683 (2021)	7, 9

<i>Sidun v Wayne County Treasurer</i> , 481 Mich 503 (2008).....	11
<i>Smith v Bayer Corp</i> , 564 US 299 (2011).....	6
<i>Thermatool Corp v Borzým</i> , 227 Mich App 366 (1998).....	9
<i>York v Detroit</i> , 438 Mich 744 (1991).....	12

Statutes

15 USC § 9021(h).....	14
26 USC § 6402.....	18
26 USC § 6402(f)(3).....	18
26 USC § 6402(f)(3)(A).....	17, 18
26 USC § 6402(f)(3)(B).....	18
26 USC § 6402(f)(3)(C).....	18
42 USC § 503(a)(3).....	18
MCL 421.32a.....	16, 17, 18
MCL 421.32a(1).....	16
MCL 421.32a(2).....	17
MCL 421.33.....	17, 18
MCL 421.34.....	17
MCL 421.38.....	17, 18
MCL 421.43.....	18
MCL 421.62(a).....	12, 13, 16, 17

Rules

20 CFR § 625.6(e).....	14
------------------------	----

20 CFR § 625.6(e)(1)	14
20 CFR § 625.6(e)(2)	14, 15
20 CFR § 625.6(e)(3)	15
MCR 7.108.....	20
MCR 7.209.....	20
MCR 7.305(I).....	20
